

SOUTH CAROLINA REVENUE AND FISCAL AFFAIRS OFFICE STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT (803)734-0640 • RFA.SC.GOV/IMPACTS

,

Bill Number: H. 3231 Introduced on January 10, 2017

Author: Tallon

Subject: Civil Service Commission in the City of Spartanburg

Requestor: Senate Judiciary

RFA Analyst(s): Gable

Impact Date: April 27, 2017

Estimate of Fiscal Impact

	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
State Expenditure		
General Fund	\$0	\$0
Other and Federal	\$0	\$0
Full-Time Equivalent Position(s)	0.00	0.00
State Revenue		
General Fund	\$0	\$0
Other and Federal	\$0	\$0
Local Expenditure	Undetermined	\$0
Local Revenue	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Impact Summary

The bill would have an undetermined impact on the City of Spartanburg's local expenditures as the memberships, terms, conditions, and procedures of the municipal civil service commission are dependent upon the terms of the ordinance to be passed by the city's governing body.

Explanation of Fiscal Impact

State Expenditure

N/A

State Revenue

N/A

Local Expenditure

Currently, there are four Acts, Act 612 of 1936, Act 345 of 1965, Act 991 of 1966, and Act 618 of 1992, which establish the terms and procedures of the City of Spartanburg's civil service commission. This bill repeals and replaces these by providing that the governing body of the City of Spartanburg establish the terms, conditions, memberships, and procedures for the commission by ordinance.

The bill authorizes but does not require the ordinance apply §5-19-110 et seq., relating to the establishment and procedures of civil service commissions for municipalities of certain populations, to the City of Spartanburg. Alternatively, the city may choose whatever terms, conditions, memberships, and procedures for the commission that it deems appropriate. The potential local expenditure impact to the City of Spartanburg is undetermined as the change in

cost for the operations of the commission is dependent on the terms, conditions, memberships, and procedures the City of Spartanburg chooses to enact by ordinance.

Local Revenue

N/A

Frank A. Rainwater, Executive Director